Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF 
)

PUBLIC SAFETY, 
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-0780 PO




)

DOUGLAS J. ZIMMER,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint on May 28, 2002, seeking this Commission’s determination that the peace officer certificate of Douglas J. Zimmer is subject to discipline for having committed a criminal offense or, in the alternative, for having been convicted of a felony, and gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer.


On July 18, 2002, the Director filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Pursuant to section 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case in any party’s favor without a hearing if any party establishes facts that 

(a) no party disputes and (b) entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  We gave Zimmer until August 8, 2002, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  


The Director asserts that Zimmer is in default for failing to file an answer, as required by Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.380(4), and that he should thus be deemed to have admitted the facts in the complaint, defaulted on the issues set forth in the complaint, or waived any defense to the complaint.  Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.380(8)(C).  Although those remedies are available when a party fails to file an answer, this Commission is reluctant to impose such remedies against parties who are without counsel.  Therefore, we deem admitted only the fact of Zimmer’s certification, which was not otherwise established in the record.
  

Findings of Fact

1.
Zimmer holds peace officer Certificate No. ###-##-####.  That certificate was current at all relevant times.

2.
On or about August 4, 2000, Zimmer committed the Class C felony of second degree statutory sodomy in violation of section 566.064, in that he was 21 years or older and had deviate sexual intercourse with L.M.R., who was less than 17 years old.  State v. Zimmer, No. CR102-542F, Circuit Court of Clay County.  

3.
On or about July 14, 2000, to August 10, 2000, Zimmer committed the Class C felony of second degree statutory sodomy in violation of section 566.064, in that he was 21 years or older and had deviate sexual intercourse L.M.R., who was less than 17 years old.  State v. Zimmer, No. CR102-542F, Circuit Court of Clay County.  

4.
On or about July 1, 2000, to July 21, 2000, Zimmer committed the Class C felony of second degree statutory sodomy in violation of section 566.064, in that he was 21 years or older and had deviate sexual intercourse L.M.R., who was less than 17 years old.  State v. Zimmer, No. CR102-542F, Circuit Court of Clay County.  

5.
On April 26, 2002, Zimmer pled guilty to each of these offenses in the Circuit Court of Clay County, Case No. CR102-000542 F.  Zimmer was sentenced to five years of imprisonment for each offense, to be served concurrently.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Zimmer’s peace officer certificate is subject to discipline.  Section 621.045.1.  The Director has the burden to show that Zimmer has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Director alleges that Zimmer’s certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(1) and (6), which provide:


2.  The director may refuse to issue, or may suspend or revoke any diploma, certificate or other indicia of compliance and qualification to peace officers . . . issued pursuant to subdivision (3) of subsection 1 of this section of any peace officer for the following:


(1) Conviction of a felony including the receiving of a suspended imposition of a sentence following a plea or finding of guilty to a felony charge;

*   *   *


(6) Gross misconduct indicating inability to function as a peace officer[.]

In the alternative, the Director cites section 590.080.1(2), RSMo. Supp. 2001, 

which provides:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

H.B. 80, 2001 Mo. Laws 301, 319, repealed section 590.135, and enacted the new disciplinary provision, section 590.080, effective August 28, 2001.  Section 590.135.2 was in effect when Zimmer committed the acts of sexual misconduct, but not when he made his guilty plea.  Section 590.080 was in effect when the Director filed the complaint and when Zimmer made his guilty plea, but not when the acts of sexual misconduct occurred.


For reasons discussed in previous orders (Director of Public Safety v. White, No. 01-1877 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n April 12, 2002); Director of Public Safety v. Stanek, No. 01-1904 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n April 16, 2002); Director of Public Safety v. Niehouse, No. 01-1906 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n April 22, 2002)), under section 1.170 we evaluate the facts under the law in effect when they occurred.


Zimmer committed acts of statutory sodomy.  These are clearly incidents of gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer.  The disposition of his case, through a guilty plea followed by sentencing, would have been cause for discipline under section 590.135.2(1), but this “conviction” occurred after that statute had been repealed.  Section 590.135.2(1) does not apply to guilty pleas entered after it was repealed.   See Director of Public Safety v. Kennedy, No. 01-1874 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n June 5, 2002).  Thus, we find cause for discipline under section 590.135.2(6) for gross misconduct, but not under section 

590.135.2(1).  Likewise, we do not find cause for discipline under section 590.080.1(2), which did not become effective until after Zimmer’s acts of sexual misconduct occurred.


The Director also cites section 590.080.1(3), RSMo Supp. 2001, which provides for discipline when an officer has “committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]”  However, this provision was not effective until after the acts of sexual misconduct occurred.  Further, neither the complaint nor the motion for summary determination cites any facts showing that the acts occurred under color of law or while Zimmer was on duty.  Therefore, we find no cause for discipline under that provision.  See Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  
Summary


We conclude that Zimmer’s certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(6).  We cancel the hearing.    


SO ORDERED on August 21, 2002.



________________________________



CHRISTOPHER GRAHAM



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


	�The preferred practice would be for the Director to accompany the motion with an affidavit evidencing certification.  


	�If we were to decide this case under section 590.080.1(2), RSMo. Supp. 2001, we would find cause for discipline as Zimmer clearly committed a “criminal offense.”   
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